


SUNBAC RACE MEETING
AT THE SILVERSTONE CIRCUIT

SATURDAY, 5th SEPTEMBER, 1964

Racing from 1.00 p.m

Held under General Competition Rules of A.C.U. and R.A.C.

A Restricted Competition for cars driven by members of the
following Clubs:—

The 750 Club. B.A.R.C,
M.G. Car Club. The Nottingham Sports Car Club.
The Bugatti Owners Club. The Midland Motor Enthusiasts Cluh,
British Racing Sports Car Coventry and Warwickshire Motor
Club. Club.
The M.C.C.

and Cars and Solo Motor Cycles driven by Members of—

The Sutton Coldfield and North Birmingham Automobile Club
(Sunbac).

WARNING TO THE PUBLIC

MOTOR RACING IS DANGEROUS

Spectators are warned that it is a condition of admission
that all persons having any connection with the promo-
tion and/or organisation of the meeting, including the
owners of the land and the drivers and owners of vehicles
are absolved from all liability arising out of accidents
causing damage or personal injury (whether fatal or
otherwise) howsoever caused to spectators or ticket

holders.

CHIEF OFFICIALS OF THE DAY

Stewards of the Meeting :
G. B. FLEWITT (appointed by the R.A.C.)
Mr. ALLAN (appointed by the A.C.U.)

L. BURNETT, K. SUMNER, G. V. SCOTT
(appointed by the Club)

Timekeepers :
S. A. NICHOLLS (in charge)
C. N. ROWLANDS, W. A. STONE, R. OATES, J. L. HICKS,

Time Auditors :
R. F. JONES, Mrs. P. CLARK

Scrutineer :
A. St. J. MITCHELL (in charge)

Uiner ‘Counrse ' Marshal’s, . o258, o ik AIGEE R F. SMITH
Chief Paddock Marshal ............ M. MERRICK, E. SAPCOTE .
ehiet Marshal SIarl ALea . coir. ot ll durabts go xer B. HUMPHREYS

(Assisted by Members of the M.M.E.C.)
1 U SR R Il gt b RS 8, <t Y B. HUMPHREYS, H. WILSON
PO PPy D 8 SonOef ) BO0L e T M. PICKERING
Medical Officers ......... Dr. G. S. SCOTT, Dr. P. W. S. BLAKE,

W. H. BOND, Dr. G. HOPE-SCOTT

Members of the St. John Ambulance Brigade who have
volunteered for the occasion are in attendance to give First Aid

Commentary ............ J. N. R. HAY, B. SIMONDS, P. CAHILL

Marshals for Course, Paddock, Enclosures and H.Q. Staff by
inembers of the Club, their friends and wives, and by members
of the Racing Marshals Club

pepresentative "ol "the B R D.C.«.... o0, [ ~rhvsas; JIM BROWN

Secretary of the Meeting ..................... .. Miss JAN HATTON
IRERYOL I COUPER ... . .. ke S E. D. ROWLANDS
.................................... J. MAY

Breakdown vehicle by Messrs. ARCHERS (SHIRLEY) LTD.
and KINGSTON’S of BLAKESLEY

Fire Tender by THE ROVER CO. LTD. (SOLIHULL)
Fire Appliances by GEO. ANGUS LTD.

Speech and Sound everywhere by ANTONE
3



LIST OF DRIVERS, ENTRANTS AND RACES ENTERED

No. Entrant/Driver GG, Car Races entered

No. Entrant/Driver C.C. Ear e Races entered 45 B. Haslam o L1388 ‘Morgan itEd .o ORI
1 R. D. Bromley ... i 10848 A/MINL ....ocoiiiienininnnn M 46 R. M. Harvey-Bailey ... ... 3781 " Jaguar XK 120 ....cs.. CB

2 G. A. Wyles ... cos . BA8 ALMIDL .. onioginiiniins MH 47 Mrs. I. N. Lambert ... e DTBL  JAERRTATAS R oot « 1 htv s SR CH
3 Flintstone Racing SHB S M/ IVEIBR 1) 235 anson s o0 MS 48 S. A. Cracknell ... e D7 0% 0 BARMEY VAT iR v s TB CH

(Drv.: B Ge{}rge) S 49 M. R. Brain ... 2953 VFerrari Berlinetta ... CBH
4 C. J. M. Coburn oo .. 848 M/Minj ...l MH 5 D. H. W. Howe SRS v 1172 DM, Fopd  Spet. its. - E
S R. T. Taft WLIA B4R NUINRLTE. .8 MHS 51 L.  Bergonzi' ... . A2 DR DO TT . i <o T s E
6 J. Hemming ... o 1848 M/Mimi .................. MS 52 B. Small o 1192  MUmor NooBordls. . iz i E
7 J. N. Pearson ... 848 M/Mini .................. M . JE IS | Stephenson o AVT2 AR HOrd 1. . . & voow ooy AE
8 J. W.Hemming ... .. 850 A/Mini ... M 54 G. D. Winckles ... ... 1172 Monerei MK.III Ford ... E
9 P. L. Speer s RO AN v e e MS 55 D. Boorer o 1192 DER CRMEMES oo E

(Dvr.: D K. Grlﬂiths) | , 56 A. Groves s 1372  Avenger .oporis Eord«...nEB
10 P. Harper s R0 Aust1_n_A30 S/, e HS 57 J. E. Clarke s 130ZE  JCuNE Mkl?II Ford  ..s... E
11 B. J. Hennessy ... .. 848 A/Mini ...l H S8 H. W. Bush ... ... 1172 Buckler D.D.2 E (Res.: H)
12 H. E. Tupman & Sons Ltd O Loet BACOODEE  .viivivnnrais MS 59 F. Murray sow X372 - Re1o MY Borts . xf. o535 E

(Drv.: H. Tupman( 60 North London Racmg Team ... 1172 Contessa II Ford ......... E
14 7J. Howell (ML OB BAADO0DEr .. nes e e MS (Drv.: D. Mansfield)

15 A. P. White 997 A/Coc_ap_er ------------------ M 61 M. Riley ... coo AEIE - RO Forda. ..t ey LS E
16 T. Walton RIGITTIO8D  M/NEDL ... oviiiensin i MH 62 B. Mitcham ... oo, 1172  Bmbryo-BM®D. .00 k. o E
17 Miss Liz McKechnle 997, A/COOPEr ...-.jvivee. MHS 63 D. Holloway oo AL OIS TREOrA T i ottt .. E
18 N. Trickett . o c R T SR M 64 M. A. Varney ... vor 217255 ERCOUDIET 1 ODBCT wiutss it E
19 Southam Speed Equ1p RAR - ML NMDE L E vy S s MS 65 M. F. Cadby iser TAT2 "DIO-FORE 1o v sre o o 4 E

(Drv.: W. Postins and R. Cond. 66 D. Goodwin . oy ML LOMWE T L et 8T O E

So8) 67 Team Harlton Motor Racmg coe AXT2-VD1S0RR63EHE Fords » .. .0 | N
20 M. H. White ... ioted 218 G ALCOODEE, .oosrassinperises M (Drv.: M. C. Newton Hugall
21 M. Williams er O AT COODRTT e ve s e M 68 J. E. Nicholson ... e 1172 Toths ‘MR 6 Ford. 2 .li..v. H
22 J. R. Baker ... o C1OTL ) A/Cooper oiiiceenenn MS 69 Team Farrago ... s, 1IT2  TF20Fordi Vel . 104 EH
23 A. Goodwin e DS ANTS - ASGOODEE . oo viav MH (Drv.: M. C. Bott)

24 P. S. Tempest ... oo, AZTS  AJCOOPEE - .. iespsscses MHS | 70 A. Baillie v ... 1172 Pegasus Mk.III Ford ... EA
28 R ENG L OWEters. s doa AO98. LA MEOOPET g . SHLE BT M i (Drv.: P Newman)

(Drv.:. Entrant or . .Mrs, F. | 71 1. Hubble ... 1172 Spec. T.M.T. Ford ... EA

Waters) | 12. 5, VWi Googer ;. .. LETZ  XOBIE T oy ey EA
26 David Plumstead Racing 3 098 Lotus XILE D ooivieias & 2 %DI'E Entrant/A R. Wershat)

Drv.: G. Capel ‘ouch ‘ 1172 “Spec: Viried Bord: .. ;. i
27 1(’ E. Field ; ,) e 981" Tufier " BIMLC, ......... CA 74 Team Pole TN ) Pgle N R T o I—IE
28 Ecurie Wild Goose ... ... 1098 A/Healey Sebring (Drv.: C. Baker)

(Drv.: D. W. Balm) SPHLE o ooiops s drppme CH 75 J. R. P. Edmunds e L O88 A PSR EREUD oy T H
29 M. H. White"" ... ... 1139 A/Healey Sprite ...... CH 75 K. A. Marsh 948 ' Ay/Healey Sprite .. ... .00 H
30 J. Elvers ... ... 1098 A/Healey Sprite ...... CH 77 J. W. Anstice Brown ... ... 1098 Rejo Mk.6 Ford
31 A. Gough ... 1098 Lotus X1 Le Mans ... CA _ A (Res.: L)
32 P. Simpson . v £ FRSEEL TN R ASrantura ...... &7 | /8 P. R. Dickinson ... ... 1148 Elva Mk.6 ... A (Res.: L)

(Drv.: R. Caldlwtt) : 19 A, R. jjones e 1098 © Forner ASlsmanx L. 43 20 A
33 R:B.:B: Gibbs ... ... 1340 Fairthorpe Ford ......... H | 80 P. J. Trewren ... ... 1040 A/Healey Sprite G.T. HC
34 A. P. A. Demaid ... 1498 Ginetta G4 ............... & | 81 J. Holland 1By bt {990 ot Hi L Bowd o0t HA
35 1. Douglas . 1997 aiGinelta G318 L T sneaihoa e & 1 82 C. Les Metcalfe ... s MO9R Ao, CHMAY & ) HA
36 P. Simp S()n : 111622 TRNVERS NGraneura o i CL &3 Team Pole ... 997 A/Healey Sebring Sprite HA

(Drv.: i Hemley) _ , B 1o odaSe, T Arkless)

3. 8. Gray ... 1594 Sunbeam Alpine ;.......: CB 84 W. J. Elmes: ' ... ... 1098 Cooper Manx.  ......... HA
38 M. J. Combe ... ... 1592 Sunbeam Alpine ......... C 85 P. R. H. Gaydon . Y2 MR TR B MG al) LA
39 E.. W. Bunce ! .. ... 1340 Tormado Talisman ... CH b (D_rv Entrant/P. J. Martin)

40 Westhill Racing . 3O ol S 1 IRCBEE. S e B 86 Widney Racing Team ... oo o948 "A/Healey. \Sprite .. A HA

( Drv J Heather) ( Dr" P CarEW)

41 R. Rose ... . 1800 Marcos G.T. Volvo ... CB 87 Mrs. R. Bluebelle Glbbs) s 1147 ViEela’ Sthofts.c1. T, A LA
42 Ecurie Wlld Goase vt 1774 _ Maircos G.'T. Volvo ...... C 88 J. Manfield A FFURG 4,51 ot 40 e LS TR Rt A

(Drv.: J. Steele) 89 G. Winfield ;s SO e F R N Al ! A
43 P. I Taggart i 15940 Lotus !l BIan e CHL 90 Widney Racing Team ... O]V LOTUS  Fiarbass TS . W A HA
44 ]'_ Harper o o | 2138 M(‘Jrgan = o L8 LR BH (DTV K. Hui *mhnem




No. Entrant/Driver
91 Team Redwell

(Dryl: L Bannal:é')

93 The Earl of Denbigh ...

(Drv.: Viscount Fielding)

94 R. Griffin
95 Flintstone Racing

(Drv.: T. Harvey)

96 W. J. Hemming

97
98

100
101
102
103
104
106

107
108

109
110
111
112
114
115

116
117
118
119
120
121
122

123

124
125
126
127

128

129
130

131
132
133

134
135
136
137

Capt. A. J. B. Mackreth
G. V. Coaker

99 P. Da Nobrega ...

P. W. Anslow

1. Shatwell

R. A. Breese

H. M. Slater

LL€nbbs = . .
Widney Racing Team ...
(Drv.: ). Axon)
Widney Racing Team ...
(Drv.:! L "Hill)

John Britten Sports Cars
(Drv.::€C, L.ane)

R. Smith

A. M. R. Mallock

D. T. Varney

.. Bwer ...

P. J. Hawtin

Jim  Russell Racinngrivéi’.s

iSchool ' * 4 S
(Drv.: M. Rose)
R. W. Waters

C. Malkin
G. H. Breakell ...
A. H. Cook
D. Cunningham
A. ). Lambert

A. Roch ...

Team Anglia
(v taldiy J. Garrett)
J. R. Hewitt
H. A. Skelton

L. Cloude

Wilson Transpoft (Berks) Ltd

(Drv.: To be nominated)
Moto Baldet Racing Team
(Div.: A. Baldet)

P. Catton

Ogontune Ltd. ...

(Drv.: J. Dumbell)

A. P. White

H. A. Skelton ...

M. T. Davies ...

(Drv.: To be nommated)

A D, Fitherny s .5

A. W. Goodwin ...
J. R. V.  Greenwood ...

J. Allen ... '

C.C.

997

1496

1498
1220

1498
1906

998
597

1000

997

1090

997
997

1648
1498

11C0

i A
997
997

1650
2548

997

3600
1500
1594

1594

3781

3781
3670

1650

1650
1392
37381
1650

1594

1650
1293

997
875
997

1071
998
998
997

Car Races entered
Lotus 7 ... 00N RVE A
LLoaBME Gk oo Fili o6 o0 LT, BL
Lotis: Super—in .48

AttlaTME. 1 7. 00 BL
Ginetta G.4 ... B (Res.: C)
ListertR i i . oih cdoad

Brabham F.III ............ D
BEtHSU L2 L 3008, AX S D
Cooper B.M.Q70vd b0, O D

Cooper Mk.3a B.M.C. ...
Merlyn Mk.III Ford

Ghéetsli- F.Hi /4.7 “DL
Lotus 20 ...

CooperiNik. 38" .. hd 5.

Kieft F.J.

Cooper 'F.J.

Lotus 20 5.
U.2 Mk.3a

---------------

lllllllllllllllll

---------------

EBIVATEOLmM, 3 .l ildaten

Cooper "ME3a ... ..o
Cooper Daimler .........

LEetugO IR B ASHLE. ol 5
Cooper Monaco ......... BL
Diva . G EOrdY .. .0 d. .+
Lotus. 28BNk, TR L BL
Rein MER.6 (Gl va oot ibas
Faguar K. WA, G, BCL
Jaguap FREIH NG EA BHL,
Aston Martin Zagato ... AH
(Res.: C)

Bord Angha il ook N

Ford ~Anghaoli . diveaiis

Sunbeam Rapier ......... SH
Jaguar 3.8 ...

Ford "Angha DHEVHE VI ok 4

Lotus. Cortima i i s

Ford Anglia ............ SH

AUty TR et it

A/Cooper

iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii

Hillman Eodp 5. oo a5t e

Ford Anglia ............ SH

A /Cooper
A /Cooper
A /Cooper

lllllllllllllllll

llllllllllllllllll

iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii

------------------

S (Res.: H)

No. Entrant/Driver

138 Moto Baldet Racing Team

(Drv.: T. Fowler)
139 D. Brough 5
140 P. D. Beaver

141 R. Hughes

142 Moto Baldet Racmcr Team

(Dev.: M. N1cholson)
143 D. Lleyd
144 H. W. Brown
145 A. B. Archer
146 L. A. Miles
147 R. J. Ashford
148 R. Enever
149 D. Boorer

(Drv.: A. Rossi- Ashton)

150 Team Farrago ...
(Drv.: P. Rhodes)

152 North London Racing Team ...

(Drv.: J. Bryning)
153 M. Riley .

By A o Klng)
154 Team Pole

(Dov.: Ja Speed)
135 GER.7 Leoper 5.1
156 P. R. T. Westbrook
157 G. Dempsey
158 A. Eccles
159 Hon. R. Wrottesley
160 L. G. Hudson”+’.
161 Mrs. J. Bond-Smith

No. Entrant/Driver

1 D. Morrison ...
ZERITCigY oung ...
3 D. Parkes :

4 O. R. Swinerd ...

S Rige v

6 E. J. Saunders ...

7 D. M. Montgomery
8 H. J. Preece ...

9 D. M. Beesley ...
10 F. E. Fitz-Hugh

i1 V. Robinson

12 R. Mills

14 C. Percival

15 A. Keeler ,

161D, L. Wllllams

17 J. Burton

18 E. Cairns

9 P. Humber

20 N. Higgins o

otk B, T ODonnell

22 K. W. Trickett

23 G. V. Buck

24 R. J. Clark .
(Dhrv.: BB I—Tall)

C.C.
1798

1290
1558
1448
1798

1622
1498
3442
3442
1798
1622
1172

1 ¢ 5
1172
1172
997

997
2912
1971
4700
3781
3781
1594

¥ %

500
348
998
350
199
348
650
348
649
648

499
610
348
349
500
248
600
500
998
499
348
348
500

(ar Races entered
Elya Sebring ... Bi(Res.: G
Lotus Elite ... C (Res.: |
Lotas Blap 2l
R 2 R W e )
MGB. .5 B (Res
TV, aMEk.3 SIC ... .4
LTI 1 T e
JasumE R 120 ... ..
s e G
i 00 ol e S
Lo R e s .« « ...
DES -PARIIL . el i
. FOrOEs e o 2.4 AL
05 5 T S T SR AE
JUROST0LAN 4.. .. %5 20, . 4
3 s v a Yk £ TS RN LH
17 WA BT T ol i SR MS
A/Healey ... BH (Res.:
AlE "Bristol ... "(Res.:
Cooper Chev. ... (Res.:
Lister Jaguar ... (Res.: BL)
Jaguar 3.8 ... S (Res.:
Lotus Cortina ... (Res.:
Machine Races entered
Velocette Venom ...... F(a)
Norton International ... F(a)
Vincent Rapide ......... F(a)
D o IR b ines niiinston chta F(a)
ArnipmphCub .. F(a)
Velocette Mk.8 KTT F(a&b)
Triuvmph T.120..... F(a&b)
5y sl il £ Vimiy e F(a&b)
Nerton. Rino “27:. . . F(a&b)
Triumph Thunderbird
F(a&b)
INorton - 30M. ....... F(a&b)
Norton Domi-Racer F(a&b)
B.S.A. Gold Star F(a&b)
Excelsior Talisman F(a&b)
B.S.A. Gold Star ... F(a&b)
Moto-Ducati ......... F(a&b)
Norton Domi-Racer F(a&b)
Norton Manx ...... F(a&b)
Vincent Spec. ...... F(a&b)
vincent Spec. i F(a&b)
Douglas 90 Plus ... F(a&b)
LS, TR AS 05§ F(b)
FRL T o e it 2N F(b)



Event 1
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No. Entrant/Driver

Over 350 c.c.

9 D. M. Beesley

11 V. Robinson

Ragley Hi ‘ 2 R Wil

(NEAR ALCESTER)

FOR CARS & MOTORCYCLES
Saturday, 19th September, 1964

Admission 5/- Children 2/- Car Park Free

REAL COMFORT FOR ‘MINF DRIVERS

THE NEW ‘RESTALL’ i
LUXURY RECLINING P
BUCKET SEATS

® Reclines at any .

18 E. Cairns ...
19 . Humber
20 IN. Higgins

24 E. F. Hall

Up to 350 c.c.

® Finished Black only _
e 14 C. Percival

15 A. Keeler
17 J. Burtontvio

® Fits original
Floor mounting S

Available through:-

K. W. ARCHER, BACKCESTER LANE,

T elephone : 3238

e bl o AR R oo SO

LICHFIELD.

23 G. V. Buck

7 D. M. Montgomery

10 F. E. Fitz-Hugh ...

16D L. Willtams .

23 E.baHO'Dennell ...

g g 6 E. J. Saunders ...

22 K. W. Trickett ...

650
649
648
499
600
000
600
200
998
499
000

348
3483

348
349

248
348
348

\D

RACE Fb
7 Laps

A Seven Lap Race for Solo Motor-Cycles divided at 350 c.c.

C.C. Machine

Triumph T120

Rino Triumhp T6
Triumph Thunderbird
Norton 30M.

Norton Domi-Racer
B.S.A. Gold Star
Norton Domi-Racer
Norton Manx
Vincent Spec.
Vincent Spec.

Triumph

VelocetteMk.8 KTT
B.S.A. B32
B.S.A. Gold Star

Excelsior Talisman
Moto-Ducati
Douglas 90 Plus
AJS. TR



Event 2

RACE A
7 Laps

A Seven Lap Race for Sports Cars not over 1200 c.c.

No. Entrant/Driver C.C.
27 P. E. Field ok 1 R
31 A. Gough ... 1098
53 A. R. Stephenson R 5
70 A. C. Baillie e B
(Drv.: P. J. Newman)
71 T. Hubble e Sbie
72 " H.oOWHRooper .. T by

(Drv.: Entrant/
A. R. Wershat)

77 J. W. Anstice Brown ... 1098
78 P. R. Dickinson ... e 1148
79 A. R. Jones .. 1098
81 J. Holland i 4 1 IO
82 C. Les. Metcalfe ISR £ 5"
83 Team Pole 997
(Drv.: S. J. Arkless)
84 W. J. Elmes 1, 2098
85 P. R. H. Gaydon e Y
(Drv.: Entrant/
P. J. Martin)
86 Widney Racing Team ... 943

(Drv. I Cargw)
Q7 Mrs. R. Bluebelle Gibbs 1147

88 J. Manfield e M98

89 G. Winfield s 1098

90 Widney Racing Team ... 997
(Drv.: K. Humphries)

91 Team Redwell ... RACee . |
(Drv.: 1. Bannard)

149 D. Boorer YU & bt
(Drv.: A. Rossi-Ashton)

150 Team Farrago ... e 1112

(Drv.: P. Rhodes)

152 North London Racing
Team Sl o 4y 7.
(Drv.: J. Bryning)

10

Car

Turner 950
Lotus XI Le Mans

Wells Ford
Pegasus MKk.III

Spec. T.M.T. Fdrd
Lolita Sports

Rejo MKk.6

Elva MK.6

Turner Sports G.T.
Lotus 7 Ford
Aston-Climax

A /Healey Sebring Sprite

Cooper Manx
U.2 Mk.2

A /Healey Sprite

Lola Sports
Lotus 23 Ford
Lotus XI
Lotus 7 Ford

L.otus 7 Ford
Deb Mk.III

U.2 Ford

Lotus 7 Ford

Event 1

RACE Fb

A Half-hour High Speed Trial for Solo Motor-Cycles up to

INoO.

N W N -
[ 0 B

RO~ L0 1 =y i
S 10

10
11
12
14
15
15
17
18
19
20
21
22

Entrant /Driver

=1

o <

= ® Z Y E =g >0

. Morrison

C. Young
Parkes

. R. Swinerd

Rice

. J. Saunders ...

M. Montgomery

J. Preece

. M. Beesley

E. Fitz-Hugh ...
Robinson

. Mills

Percival

Keeler

. L. Williams ...

Burton

airns il

. Humber

. Higgins

. J. O’'Donnell ...

-~ W. drickeltld: .

1000 c.c.

11

C.C. Machine Laps required
500 Velocette Venom ...... 21
348 Norton Inter. ............ 19
998 Vincent Rapide ......... 21
300 Jap ispecitl (L. hk 19
199 Toumph CHDS. . o0 5 16

(in 29min. 4sec.)
348 Velocette Mk.8 KTT ... 19
650 Triumph Twin ......... 20
348 B.S.A. (B33 i . sadal. 19
649 Norton Ring ... . ... ... 21
648 Triumph Thunderbird 20
499 Norton 30M. ............ 20
600 Norton Domi-Racer ... 21
348 B.S.A. Gold Star ...... 19
349 Excelsior Talisman ... 18
500 B.S.A. Gold Star ...... 21
248 Moto-Ducati ............ 18
600 Norton Domi-Racer ... 21
200 INOTLON MANX o, vy a: e 21
998 Vincent: opec.— ik, .. 21
499 Vincent Spec. ......... 21
348 Douglas 90 Plus ...... 19



Event 4

RACE C

A Seven Lap Scratch Race for Grand Touring Cars

No.. Entrant/Driver
Up to 1100 c.c.

C.C.

96 David Plumstead Racing 1098

(Drv.: G. Capel)
27 P. E. Field
28 Eecurie Wild Goose
(Drv.: D. W. Balm)
20 M. H. White
30 J. Elvers ...
31 A. Gough
80 F. J. Trewren ...
1151 e.c. to 1660 c.c.
34 A. F. A. Demaid
35 I Douglas
37 J. S. Gray
38 M. J. Coombe
39 E. W. Bunce
43 P. 1. Taggart
139 D. Brough
1601 ec.c. to 2500 c.c.
32 Peter Simpson ...
(Drv.: R. Caldicott)
36 Peter Simpson ...
 (Drw.;: 8. J. Hemley)
41 R. Rose ...
42 Ecurie Wild Goese
(Drv.: H. J. Steele)
45 B. Haslam
Over 2500 c.c.
46 R. M. Harvey-Bailey
47 Mrs. I. N. Lambert
48 S. A. Cracknell ...
49 M. R. Brain
120 D. Cunningham ...
Reserves :

138 Moto Baldet Racing Team

(Drv.: T. Fowler)
122 A. Roch

142 Moto Baldé{ Racmg Team
W. Nicholson)

(Drv.:
156 F. R. T. Westbrook
96 W. J. Hemming ...
162 P. McNally

931
1098

1139
1098
1098
1040

1498
1497
1594
1592
1340
1594
1290

1850
1622

1800
1774

2138

3781
3781
3781
2993
3781

1798

3670
1798

2912

1498
3781

12

- Car ~ Laps required

Lotus XI G.T.

Turner 950
A /Healey Sebring Sprite

A /Healey Sprite
A /Healey Sprite
Lotus XI Le Mans
A /Healey Sprite

Ginetta G.4
Ginetta G.4
Sunbeam Alpine
Sunbeam Alpine
Tornado Talisman
Lotus Elan
Lotus Elite

T.V.R. Grantura
T.V.R. Grantura

Marcos Volvo G.T.
Marcos Volve G.T.

Jaguar XK120
Jaguar E

Jaguar E

Ferrari Berlinetta
Jaguar E

Elva Sebring

Aston Martin Zagato
M.G.B.

Austin Healey
Ginetta G.4
Jaguar E

Event 5

RACE H (1)

A Half-hour Speed Trial for Cars, including Saloons

No. Entrant/Driver

2 G. A. Wyles

4 C. J. M. Coburn ...

5 R T. Tan

10 P. Harper i
11 B. J. Hennessy ...
16 T. Walton

17 Miss Liz. McKechnie ...

23 A. Goodwin

28 Ecurie Wild Goose
(Drv.: D. W. Balm)

30 J. Elvers ...

74 Team Pole
(Drv.. C. Baker)

75 J. R. P. Edmunds
76 K. A. Marsh

180 P. J. Trewren ...

.81 J. Holland

82 C. Les. Metcalfe

83 Team Pole
(Drv.: S. J. Arkless)

86 Widney Racing Team ...

(Drv.: F. Carew)

90 Widney Racing Team ..

(Brv.: K. Humphries)

131 A. F. White “
(Drv.: D. A. Whlte)

133 M. T. Davies

(Drv.: To be nofﬁinated)

134 A. D. Fithern
135 A. W. Goodwin ...

154 Team Pole
(Drv.: J. Speed)

13

C.C.

848
848

848
803
848
960
997

1071

1098

1098

997

988
948
1040
987
1098
097

948

8997

997

997

1071

998
997

Car Laps required
A /MIRL ol dompadenshve 18
MUY i cnnrini ot 18
NETPRIEEE. oo a0 nqnnonns v 18
S/C Austin A.30 ...... 20
P WAL SR Uy e 18
M /NBRE .. 18
KIUBBPRY ... vinsise 18
A/Cooper ............... 20
A /Healey Sebring
SREIIRT . . et o s 21
A /Healey Sprite ...... 21
Pole Bpec. < s/l 19
Lotts. aX i L SHEA. 19
A /Healey Sprite ...... 19
A /Healey Sprite ...... 21
Kotus ‘7 Forg ........, 19
Aston Climax ......... 21
A /Healey Sebring
SOPIE. - ... e rabbiisfasd 19
A /Healey Sprite ...... 19
Liotus: 7 1 EBor@ (... .. 19
WL BT et L Rl Wy 18
ol ANPRA YIS 00N 18
A SCOODEY ......covooness 20
B S CODRNE s sinrss vus sonss 18
Loths P M i 19



Event 6

RACE B

A Seven Lap Race for Sports Cars over 1200 c.c.

No. Entrart/Driver

37
40

41
44
46
49

93
94

90
96
97
116
117
118
119
120
121

122

138

142

146
147
148
156

J. S. Gray

Westhill Racmg
(DrYvii . Heather)

R. Rose

J. Harper .

R. M. Harvey- Balley
M. R. Brain

(Drv.: Viscount I‘leldmg)
The Earl of Denbigh

R. Griffin

(Drv.: T. Harvey)

Flintstone Racing

W. J. Hemming .

Capt. A., J. B. Mackreth

R. W. Waters

C. Malkin ...
H. Breakell ...
H. Cook
Cunningham ...
. J. Lambert
Roen ..

Moto Baldet Racmg Team
(Drv.: T. Fowler)

Moto Baldet Racing Team
(Drv.: W. Nicholson)

L. A. Miles
R. J. Ashford

R. Enever :
E-RB.LE Westbrook

> PP 0

Reserves :

157
159

G. Dempsey
Hon. R. Wrottesley

C.C.

1594
1971

1800
2138
3781
2993

1496
1498

1220
1498
1906
3600
1500
1994
1594
3781
3781
3670
1798

1798

3142
1798
1622
2912

1971
3781

14

Car

Sunbeam Alpine
A.C. Aceca

Marco Volvo G.T.
Morgan +4:
Jaguar XK120
Ferrari Berlinetta

Lotus 7 Ford
Lotus Super 7

Attila Mk.I
Ginetta G.4
Lister M.G.
Cooper Monaco
Diva G.T.
Lotus 23B
Rejo MK.6
Jaguar E
Jaguar E

Aston Martin Zagato

Elva Sebring
M.G.B.

Jaguar C
M.G.B.
M.G.A.
A /Healey

A.C. Bristol
Lister Jaguar

Event 7

i
—— —

850 ¢.c. and under

No. Entrant/Driver

1 R. D. Bromley ...
2 G. A. Wyles

‘ 3 Flintstone Racing
\\u (Drv.: D. George)

4 C. J. M. Coburn
o & T.cTakt

6 J. Hemming

7 J. N. Pearson ...
8 J. W. Hemming ...

8 P. L. Speer {x
(Drv.: D. K. Grlﬂiths)

(Drv.: R. Goodson)

LT e N

Over 850 c.c.

(Drv.: H. Tupman)
14 J. Howell ...
| 15 A. P. White
,' 16 T. Walton
| 17 Miss Liz. McKechnie
18 N. Trickett
20 M. H. White
21 M. Williams
22 J. R. Baker
23 A. Goodwin
e 24 P. S. Tempest

25 R. W. Waters ..
(Drv.: Entrant/
Mrs. F. Waters)

155 G. R. Cooper ...
136 J. R. V. Greenwood

P - S—

19 Southam Speed Equip. ...

12°H. E. Tupman & Sons Ltd.

C.C.

848
848
848

848
848
848
8438
8o0
800

997

997
997
960
997
990
1275
1071
1071
1071
1275
1098

997
998

13

Car

A /Minl
A /Mini -
M /Mini

M /Mini
M /Mini
M /Mini
M /Mini
A /Mini
A /Mini

M /Mini

A /Ccooper

M /Cooper
A /Cooper
M /Mini
A /Cooper
M /Mini
A /Cooper
A /Cooper
A /Cooper
A /Cooper
A /Cooper
A /Cooper

M /Cooper
A /Cooper

RACE M

A Seven Lap Race for “ Mini's 7’ divided at 850 c.c.



Event 8

RACE D

A Seven Lap Race for Formula Junior 1963 and
Formula 3 1964 Cars

No. Entrant/Driver C.C.
98 G. V. Coaker ... .. 998
99 P. Da Nobrega ... o 897
100 P. W. Anslow ... ... 1000
101 T. Shatwell =0 99y
103 H. M. Slater Lol
104 A. B. Duncan ... =0 998
(Drv.: J. Andrews)
105 L. Gibbs ... . 997

108 John Britten Sports Cars 1100
(Drv.: C. Lane)

109 R. Smith . 2y 090
110 A. M. R. Mallock I
11t D. 1. Varney ... s 0%
115 Jim Russell Racing
Drivers’ School ... WU

(Drv.: M. Rose)

Car

Brabham F /3
Lotus 22 F/3
Cooper Mk.3a
Cooper Mk.3a
Cheetah F/3
Alexis F/3

Lotus 20 F/J
Cooper F/J

Lotus 20 F/3
U.2 Mk.IIla
Elva F/3

Lotus 31 F/3

RALLY KIT (B’HAM) LTD.

For All Your Motor Sport Requirements Including :—

TUNING EQUIPMENT

RALLY NAVIGATIONAL NEEDS

MOTORING CLOTHING O.S. 1 INCH MAPS, Ete., Etc.
ORDERS BY POST SENT BY RETURN

See our Mobile Shop in the paddock, or call at our Showroom :—

163, YORK ROAD, HALL GREEN, B’'HAM 28.
Tel.: SPRingfield 1909 '

16

Event 9

RACE L

A Ten Lap Scratch Race for Formula Libre Cars

No. Entrant/Driver

32 Peter Simpson ...
(Drv.: R. Caldicott)

36 Peter Simpson ...
(Drv.: S. J. Hemley)

43 F. 1. Taggart

74 Team Pole
(Y. 5. Bakel)

85 F. R. H. Gaydon
Drv.: Entrant/

87 Mrs. R. Bluebelle Gibbs

93 The Earl of Denbigh ...
(Drv.: Viscount Fielding)

95 Flintstone Racing .
(Drv.: T. Harvey)

102 R. A. Breese

i03 H. M. Slater

104 A. B. Duncan ...
(Drv.: J. Andrews)

105 L. Gibbs ... v

106 Widney Racing Team
(Drv.: J. Axon)

107 Widney Racing Team ...
(Drv.: L. Hill)

108 John Britten Sports Cars
(Drv.: C. Lane)

109 R. Smith 55

112 J. Ewer ...

114 P. J. Hawtin

116 R. W. Waters ...

118 G. H. Breakell ...

120 D. Cunningham ...

121 A. J. Lambert

150 Team Farrago ...
(Drv.: P. Rhodes)

154 Team Pole
(Drv.. J. Speed)

Reserves :

159 Hon. R. Wrottesley

158 A. Eccles .

139 D. Brough

77 J. W. Anstice Brown

78 F. R. Dickinson ...

P. J. Martin

C.C.

1850

1622

1594
997

997

1147
1496

1220

1098
997
998

997
1648

1498

1100

097
1650
2048
3600
1594
3781
3781
1172

997

3781
4700
1290
1098
1148

17

Car
T.V.R. Grantura

T.V.R. Grantura

Lotus Elan
Pole Spec.

U.2 Mk.II

Lola Sports
Lotus 7 Ford

Attila Mk.I

Merlyn
Cheetah F /3
Alexis F/3°

Lotus 20
Cooper Mk.3a

Kieft F/J
Cooper F/J

Lotus 20
Cooper MK.3a
Cooper-Daimler
Cooper Monaco
Lotus 23B
Jaguar E
Jaguar K

U.2 Ford

Lotus 7a

Lister Jaguar
Cooper Chevrolet
Lotus Elite

Rejo Mk.€

Elva MK.6



Event 10 RACE S

Event 11 RACE E

A Seven Lap Race for Saloon Cars divided at 1200 c.c.
A Seven Lap Race for 1172 Formula Cars

No. Entrant/Driver C.C. Car el
t /Driver Lo, Lar
Up to 1200 c.c. No. Entrant/Driv
$ Flintstone Besingio i +ocr 848 M/Min s W Howeso.o5 1172 cD:HEFad
(Drv.: D. GeorgE) Sy S " MKk.I
5 R. T. Taft 848 M /Mini 51 L. Bergonzi E?{; I[\)qfliw . :
6 J. Hemming 848 M /Mini 52 B. A. M. Small ... kit
9 P. L. Speer . 850 A /Mini 53 A. R. Stephenson 1172 Wells Ford
(Drv.: D. K. Grlfﬁths) 54 G. D. Winckles ... 1172 Monerei MKIII
10 P. Harper . 803 S/C Austin A.30 55 D. Boorer 1172 DEB MK.III
12 H. E. Tupman & Sons 997 A /Cooper e A ' Groves 1172 Avenger Sports
SORY DHncHipmAn) 73 1 1172 J.C.M. MK.II
14 J. Howell . 997 M /Cooper 57 J. E. Clarke . J.U.M. :
17 Miss Liz. McKechnie ... 997 A /Cooper 58 H. W. Bush 1172 Buckler D.D.2
19 Southam Speed Equip. .. 848 M /Mini 59 F. Murray _ o 1172 ° ¢ Rejo Akl
(Ury.. V. Fosting) 60 North London Racmg .
22 J. R. Baker 1071 A /Cooper Team _ 1172 Contessa II
132 H. A. Skelton ... 875 Hillman Imp (Drv.: D. Mansﬁeld)
Lig B - 1A Wilkinson) 3] U2 MicHL 61 M. Riley ... ... 1172 Juno-Ford
avies f or nglia . ; : _ |
(Drv: To be nomlnated) 62 B. Mltcham 1172 Embry‘j’, B.M.D.
137 J. Allen ... 997 A /Cooper 63 D. Holloway 1172 Lotus 7 Ford
155 G. R. Cooper 997 M /Cooper 64 M. A. Varney 1172 Encounter Spec.
656 M. F. Cadby 1172 Dino-Ford
Over 1200 c.c. 66 D. Goodwin 1172 Lotus 7 ‘F°
24 F. 5. Tempest 1275 A /Cooper T Harlton Motor
123 Team Anglia ... 1600 Ford Anglia e Rgiir;llg 5 1172 Dison Ford
(Drv.: D. J. Garrett) (Drv.:
124 J. R. Hewitt 1600 Ford Anglia M C. Newton Hugall
125 H. A. Skelton 1592 Sunbeam Rapier 69 T ' F. 3 gatl) 1179 U.2 Ford
126 L. Cloude 3781 Jaguar 3.8 Sar, arrggoB () '
127 Wilson Transport (Drv.. M ott)
(Berks.) Ltd. ... 1650 Ford Anglia 70 A. C. Baillie ... 1172 Pegasus Mk.II1
(Drv.: To be nommated) 55 o ot 2 Newman)
128 Moto Baldet Racing Team 1594 Lotus Cortina 71 T. Hubble 1172 Spec. T.M.T. Ford
B %Drg.:téﬂk. Baldet) 72 H. W. Cooper 1172 Lolita Sports
. Catton 1600 Ford Anglia . Entrant
130 Ogontune Ltd. ... 1293 Austin A.40 e ;ar;{/ Wershat)
(v ol iDuasbell) . 73 P. Crouch . ... 1172 ¥iriod -Spee.
160 L. G. Hudson 0781 Jaguar 3.8
Reserves : 152 North London Racmg p
161 Mrs. J. Bond-Smith 1594 Lotus Cortina Team ' 1172 Lotus 7 For
(Drv.: J. Brynmg)
18

19



B.R.D.C. SILVERSTONE CLUB CIRCUIT LAP RECORDS TO DATE

Event 12 RACE H (2)
A second Half-hour High Speed Trial for Cars, Iug;)ry \ Time \Speed.l Car Driver \ Event Date
includin T e ) g
g Saloons 72 Formula | 1.12.0 \80.40 Milmor V B. A. M. SmallP’Boro M.C. |14.9.63
No. Entrant/Driver DL Ca Laps required orts I
24 P. S n to 1100 1.06.2 |87.44 [Lotus Ford M. G. Beckwith]N.S.C.C. 16.6.62
. S. Tempest ... 55 dd0 o ASCOODRE sus:on.: 20 00 to 1500 | 1.07.6 |85.63 Vierlyn-Climax }'[{- Ee%gravi M.M.K.M.C 25.4.64
29 M. H. White 2 iR R 00 to 2000 | 1.08.8 |8C.73 ilva-B.M.W. . Lanfranchi M.M.K.M.C 25.4.64
33 R B. B. Gi e 1169 A/_Healey Sprite ...... 21 00 to 3000 | 1.07.2 |86.14 Merlyn . Ewer MMEMC. |27.4.63
. B. B. Gibbs ... ... 1340 Fairthorpe Ford ...... 21 yver -3000 1.06.2 |87.44 Lister Jaguar \“‘3 Lee N. Staffs 24.9.60
39 E. W. Bunce ... 1340 Tornado Talisman ... 21 T L ke ol s
43 'P. Li-Faggart . .. ... 1594 Lotus Elan . 21 pacing CArs ; o
i T« e o A T ) n to 500 1.14.2 | 78.02 |Cooper-Norton J. Russell B.R.S.C.C. 27.7:57
g I; i 2108 . MNOTEAN L&, - on: 50 mian 22 ver 3000 1.00.6 |55.52 [Cooper-Chevrolet C. Summers |P’Borc M.C 14.9.63
- . Haslam ... 2138 Morgan +4 .... 29 1500 to 1500 | 1.04.6 |89.61 Lotus Ford ?. PHart N.8.C.€. 16.6.62
Skt aeaait s © . G wdee i 5y to 3000 1.03.8 |90.73 Cooper-Ford . ‘Fearce M.M.E.C. 20.6.64
2 T8 A Criidehill ... 978l J_agual‘ Bl s vinsn 58 s 23 o to 15008 | 1.09.8 |82.93 E.R.A. A G. MurrayV.S.C.C. 14.4.62
ks SERORRIBED * s BT8E - JABHATY B e ks s 929 yver 15008 1.10.1 |82.46 [E.R.A. J. T. Stewart [V.S.C.C. 6.4:57
49 M. R. Eraln ... 2953 Ferrari Berlinetta ... 23 J. Cars 1.05.4 ‘33-51 Cooper-Ford R. Attwood |M.M.E.C. 28.6.62
68 J. E. Nicholson ... ... 1172 Lotus Mk.6 Ford ..... 21 3 - s Bk ]
69 Team Farrago ... L A2 4.2 Ford : ouring Cars : | |
(Drv.: M. C Bott) AN T RS R A § 4 21 D to 1000 13150 177.18 Aorris-Cooper R. E_mbley_ Sunbac 1.9.62
=1 B 00 to 1300 | 1.15.4 76.77 | \ustin-Cooper J. Fitzpatrick M.M.K.M.C. 25.4.64
8 W. J. Elmes ... ... 1098 Cooper Manx .. 21 200 to 1600 | 1.10.8 |81.76 [otus-Cortina R. Olthoft M.M.K.M.C. 25.4.64
fof AN UGRummbeytosd, UL (9781 JapnesBaV. 4 3. 43 1600 to 2000 . . er "
1722 A. Roch FUATIEE N o b B L B 23 b0 to 2600 | 1.20.8 71.64 |Ford Zodiac ].. Hargs . N.S.C.C. 30.3.64
. Roch ... ... 3670 Aston Martin Zagato 23 600 to 3500R4c1:18.2..474 Q0 80 g Ao 045 B g
125 H A. Skelton : ywer 5000 1.09.0 | 83.9¢/Ferd Galaxie j. Sears M.M.K.M.C. 25.4.64
.1 ... 1592 Sunbeam Rapier ...... 20 23 2
P. Catton .. 1690 Ford Anglia i 21 . Cars | | l ]
140 P. D. Beaver ... ... 1558 Lotus Elan Pt | ot |
T e i T S - e L L 21 Up to 1000 112.0 |80.40Diva G.T. . Sims P’Boro M.C. 14.9.63
: ghes o 1eEABS e M AL i 21 1000 to 130C | 1.10.6 81.99 |Lotus-Climax A_ P. Chambers|J.O.C. 7.9.63
143 D. Lloyd ... 1629 S/CT.VR MKII ... 1300 to 1600 | 1.07.0 |86.4CiLotus Elan A. Chamber M.M.KM.C. |25.4.6%
144 H W B / . REGME LY .. 22 1600 to 2000 1.1¢.2 |82.46 |[urner I G.T. ). E: Mles P’Borc M.C. 14.9.63
AW Brown L. BIREEL | L CRED 0T e et 19 5000 to 2600 | 1.11.4 |81.08 Daimler S.P. 250 R. J. CrossfieldN.S.C.C. 5.8.63
145 A. B. Archer ... 2449 Jaguar XK1 | 5600 to 3500 | 1.07.6 |85.63 Ferrari P. Clarke M.M.K.M.C. |25.4.64
153 M. Riley | 1172 ) S ;, 20 ...oennn 23 3500 to S000 | 1.04.6 |89.61 Aston Martin lB. Hetreed M.M.K.M.C. |25.4.64
' uno. Ford........ - i
AT et A Siewdoch ot I Lt 21 .-M ik |
156 P. R. T. Westbr _ otor Cycles :
00k .. ... 2912 Austin Healey ...... . 23 50 ¢ 1.38.4 |58.83|Honda J. Pink B.M.C.R.C. 17.8.63
125 ¢ 1.20.6 |71.82|Bultaco P. C. Preston B.M.C.R.C. 22.9.62
Reserves : 250 ¢ 1.14.0 73.23\Aermacchi P. Grotefeld B.M.C.R.C. 17.8.63
| 350 c.c. 1.10.8 |81.76 A.J.S. A. J. Reed BM.CRC. 17.8.63
126 L. Cloud 500 c.c. 1.08.8 |84.14 Norton R. Pickrell ~ B.M.CR.C. 18.8.62
. Cloude ... 3781 Jaguar 3.8 923 1000 c.c.
58 H. W. Bush 1172 =i S SR L iy i L e Production 1.13.0 [79.3C |Vriumph J. W. BowmanB M.C.R.C. 17.863
s SRR “1508 Buckler DD2:o1...... 21 Sidecar 1.17.0 |75.18 |Norton/Wats D. E'feeé%k B.M.CR.C. 17.8.63
81 (Jaguars.9.... vl ...... 23 Over 5000 1034 191.311A.S. Cobra F. Gardner V.M. K.M.C 25.4.64
21
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SPEED CONVERSION TABLE
(Circuit 1.608 miles)

min. sec. m.p.h. min. sec. m.p.h
N s e i s 87.70 | R e 07.88
1. . ONouddud 86.41 | BRET | AR O 9'7.30 The Sutton Coldfield Aut bil | |
s RN Y 5, vy HCaly oy 15T : utomobile Club, as it was titled at
COMASRA EERT T (o e e et | 06.74 ception, was ounded back in 1908 by three enthusiasts
............... 83 88 § AN ER D! 2 ai1e - named Frank Burnett, Howard Lane and H. C. Phipps. In 1909
1 21 40T vabiite 89 68 R ; one or two first-class competitions were held and the Club
B R e R 81 59 CEsgetor e For 29.65 began to expand and be of more than purely local interest. A
D e o, &0 ' i B e 0012 _Zear later activity had increased to the point which both a
170338 Vi 79 99 RN L LT 04.60 | general honorary secretary, and a separate trials’ secretary
R it : s Ay P were appointed.
............... 78.21 & Ko e + SRS
SRS | SEclin SRR 77.18 I . oy Bt ball SiRe b 93.59 milengéeila%iigliafwé?:rirwas' ao:j:lS PEESPU’?’II‘%)LIGCII;;IKMB g
anised In ]
SR |l SRR 76.15 1A LN0T, . B 23.09 | at 6 o’clock in the morningg! gy capors
4 31K Cratnd! 75.17 1 50, 52.61
1 SHER, 1 1 In 1911 the first contest for the COLMORE CUP took place
--------- 74.35 ol...............82.14 and was a great suc A :
$ 118 ciahnlen 73 98 | 59 i s %91 0SS, s a result at the annual general
Dbk . e R n D, 51 68 eting In 9 a proposal was made, and carried through, to
............... 72.36 A TP OREEING & ! alter the name of the Club to the Sutton Coldfield and Mid;
1 {igfv. Bey o Z 71 45 Booi Bl ar ot 50.76 Warwickshire Automobile Club. By 1914 the Club had 270
i WaAD cliAmes 70.59 1 s 534 mERMRers,
DRER IR 69.73 {URlEED b < a 49 89 During the first World War, unfortunately, litile effort was
T S A 68 90 Y 7R 00 B Lo 49 48 madg to keep the Club in being and in 1919, in order to bring
p Logfs, Skelton. 68,00 { Sgien By 25 3 life into the organisation, it was decided to join forces with
P Moggloation 67 31 y ¥y oy R gnothel*.local_ body known as the North Birmingham Club, and
o Fadd LR 2 ¥ TS 48.64 iroc;n 1\}11115 union _derwed the presgnt title, the Sutton Coldfield
D Moghhisehes o 65_ : Bo el 3 48 94 ail . Sor‘lcjh B”1rm1ngham Automobile Club, more widely known
i D 76 1§ wRARR g 47.83 as ‘‘ Sunbac.
" 30 ------- 2233 ZHURES AV I 1 B 47.43 Very quickly the Club’s organisation and activities returned
b Agthl Kb " ZaoilIB. b 5 D s 47.05 | to full strength and, by 1923, Sunbac had a full-time Secretary
............... 63.61 e o 46 ks in the person of the late Jack Woodhouse. Although, during
R N 62.92 2 .09 Pt o ' | the ’twenties, the motorcycle trial for the Colmore CUP Iin-
TR - v et oy Akl g j&:’il cluded a separate class for cars, the actual Colmore TROPHY
R i LTk Ay 2 07 15.94 was :;10} presented to the Club, to be competed for in a separate
R | e T b i g 45.57 event, for cars only, until 1952
RECIREE < T 60.30 - 83 ............... 45.21 ~ In the ‘thirties the main field of activity for the “club”
10 Sy Hitsivint o o e O L0 44.86 driver was driving in “ trials » (mud-plugging), pure racing
e it = o nienonss 44 59 | being for the select 1_'n1n0r1ty, and restricted in the main to
s T W . & Baewniag. 015 44.18 Brooklands track, Donington Park and, for the last few seasons
.............. 08.46 2 "AEIEL N A5 V48 .85 before the out_brerflk of the second World War, the Crystal
o 2 Palace. Hill-climbing was restricted to the classic slopes of

29 | Shelsley Walsh and Prescott in 1938 and 1939.
25




Sunbac organised “trial”’-type competitions for the Colmore
Trophy, the Vesey Cup and the Shell Cup, the “Colmore” often
being supported to the tune of over 100 cars, mainly lightly
modified versions of the current production sports cars of the
era, such as the J2 M.G., the Le Mans Singers, etc., although
by 1939 the specialised type of vehicle was creeping in, such as
the “ Tailwagger Allards, the “ Grasshopper’ Austin Sevens
and the “ Cream Cracker’ and “ Musketeer ” M.G.s.

In the immediate post (Hitler) -war era the emphasis was
again on ‘“ mud-plugging” and so soon as a little drop of
(tightly rationed) petrol began to flow Sunbac was again In
business, with the “ Colmores,” the *“ Vesey” and that other
branch of activity which was so popular for so Jong, ** driving
tests ” or ‘‘ barrel bashing,” starting with the famous site at
Himley, where traditionally the afternoon wound up with three
laps round a Dutch barn!

Gradually, with airfields falling into disuse, and drives to
* Stately Homes ” becoming available, the emphasis shifted to
speed events. Early in the field, Sunbac staged a hill-climb on
a private drive at Colwall, Malvern, and when the * club”
circuit at Silverstone became available was one of the first
clubs to take a date there. Later negotiations were successfully
concluded with the Marquis of Hertford for the use of the
drive at Ragley Park, of which the Club has the exclusive use.

in the last ten years there has been tremendous expansion
on the social side, with regular ° rendezvous’ operating at
several different centres, where members can get together
(over a pint), get to know each other, and air their views.
Atter a period “in the wilderness” the motorcycle side is again
sirong and active, and here as with the cars, the emphasis has
shifted from mud to speed.

4

On the car side, again, the modern trend to use * produc-
tion ”’ cars once again for frolicking in the mud has led the
Club to restrict the competition for the splendid Vesey Cup to
this class of car, leaving the classic “ Colmore” (Trophy) as
the playground for the purpose-built Cannons, Alexis and
similar “ specials,” the event ranking as a Trials Championship
(qualitying contest.

In the popular but overcrowded field of rallying the Club
managed to find a new angle some few years back with its
" do-it-yourself ”’ Airline Rally.
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The Sutton Coldfield and North
Birmingham Automobile Club

59 BROADWAY
WALSALL
STAFES.

Secretary: S G
Miss J. HATTON
Tel. WALSALL 23996

Founded 1908

I WISH to become a member of The Sutton Coldﬁeld
and North Birmingham Automobile Club (SUNBAC) and
agree to abide by the Rules and general requirements of

the Club.

Name (Mr., Mrs., MisSS) .....ccccoiiiiiiiniainenienes ¥ b

(BLOCK LETTERS)

R T T D O 0 A G SRR |

lllllllllllllllll
iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii
L]

£ '8 4.
¢ P Poeill)
Car Owners .. N — B e e s s
Motorcyclists (non car owning) .. e e e ]
Members under 21 years of age pay half of the above rates.
Family rate, for members of the family of an ordinary member
10

who live at the same address. .. e e e

For “Enthusiast” concessions apply to the Secretary.

Extra for Associate Membership of the Royal Automobile Club 1 K
Bank for credit transfers : Barclay’s Bank, Sutton Coldfield.
Car Badge TN BN o S et R o [ TR gt B 1 (: :))
lLapel Badge .. el IENNC N, SRR Sty 1 4 & 413 " A

114

Club Tie (maroon with badge motif) ... =~ o o

Period of subscription runs for a twelve month from the

month of joining.
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STOCK SONS & TAYLORS LTD.

Lead Sheet and Pipe Manufacturers
Glass, Oil and Colour Merchants

19, Gas Street, Birmingham, I

'Phone—MIDland 1602/3 Grams—‘‘Lead,” Birmingham

Y our Requiv@OB s e ot . i, bes ok Satliie, Our Speciality

now available from

NEWTON GARAGE LTD.
LISTER STREET, BIRMINGHAM 7

Distributors and Specialists for Service and Spares

—

P.J. EVANS LTD.

For

ROLLS ROYCE :: BENTLEY :: STANDARD :: TRIUMPH
ALVIS :: JAGUAR AND DAIMLER CARS

Showrooms :

81-91, JOHN BRIGHT STREET &
JAGUAR HOUSE, 192, BROAD STREET

W
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Scars of hattle
need SPEGIALIST ATTENTION

Another good Rally over. The next one to look forward to. In the
meantime there's work to be done. Radiator faulty? Bumpers
battered ? THIS IS WORK FOR SERCK ! Competition
Managers and Garage Foremen know that at @ Branch Factories
thoughout the country, Serck have the same appreciation of speed
and efficiency as the Rally Driver.

FOR SERVICE TO THE MOTORIST THROUGH

Specialists in RADIATOR and
BUMPER BAR replacements

0
\ e
EADIATOIRS

Officially appointed

B.M.C. RADIATOR
SERVICE STATIONS

L----_—-_-__-_-J

F

SERCK RADIATOR SERVICES LTD. BIRMINGHAM 11




